

CC NI Act 17292/2023 & 17286/2023
PNB Housing Finance Ltd. vs. Rajendran R.

01.05.2025

File taken up today on an application for cancellation of NBWs issued against the accused.

Present : Sh. Ankur Ruhela, Ld. counsel for accused alongwith accused.
ankurruhela25189@gmail.com 9643635152

Ld. Counsel for the accused has moved an application for cancellation of NBWs.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the accused that the accused could not appear on the last date of hearing as the accused is residing in Coimbatore and due to technical glitch, he could not join. Accused submits that his current address is **2D priyakaduannur Road, Karugampalayam Palladam, Tripur Distt, Tripur, Tamilnadu 641668**. It is also submitted that the absence of the accused was neither intentional nor deliberate. He further prays that the NBWs issued against the accused may be cancelled and accused undertakes to appear on each and every date of hearing.

Submissions heard. Application perused.

The grounds mentioned in the application appear to be reasonable.

In view of the submissions and averments made in the application, the NBWs issued against the accused are hereby **stayed till the next date of hearing**. Accused is warned to be careful in future.

Necessary Robkar be issued to the concerned SHO.

Put up on the date already fixed, i.e. 08.08.2025.

(Shiv Kumar)
Judicial Magistrate First Class
NI Act Digital Court-01
Dwarka Court, New Delhi
01.05.2025